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Shri A.'P. Sharma: I want to inform the House that there was a voluntary agreement so far as the Railways are concerned.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sharma would realise that if the Minister says that there was none, what can I do?
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Will the Minister ¢f Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of merging Goa with Maharashtra and Daman and Diu with Gujarat has since been considered; and

(b) it so, the decision taken thereon?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Hathi):
(a) No, Sir;

(b) Does not arise,

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that for a very long time and specially during the last elections this particular political question became the major issue and the people won on this question of merger of Goa with Maharashtra, what is holding up the decision of Government to accept finally the merger?

Shri Hathi: The Government is considering this aspect. Of course, the party in the Assembly passed a Resolution, but there is also a substantial number of people who are not for merger and it is better that these questions are solved in a manner where agreement is reached possibly if it could be done. That is why we are going a bit slow.

Shrimati Reau Chakravartty: Is it not a fact that even on the question o¢ Pondicherry and other States there has always been a minority opinion which has opposed merger, that is, the French and Portuguese elements in Goa and Pondicherry? Why is it that Government is insisting on not giving weightage to the preponderant majority which wants merger of Goa with Maharashtra?
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Shri Hathi: As I explained, of course, there is a majority party in the Assembly, but there is also a substantially big party which is against the merger.

An hon. Member: What of that?

Shri Hathi: Therefore we do not want to precipitate action but to let it be by agreement of all if possible.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: 1 want to know whether it is a fact that the Congress President, Shri Kamaraj, has made any commitment to the people of Pondicherry that it will be out of Tamilnad for ten years and whether it is one of the reasons that if the Goa problem is decided, Pondicherry will have to be merged with Tamilnad. Is there any truth in it and is that the main obstruction?

Shri Hathi: This question relates to Goa.

Mr. Speaker: He connects it by the last sentence, namely, whether that is the reason,

Shri S. M. Banrerjee: I want to know whether Shri Kamaraj is standing in the way of a decision.

Mr. Speaker: I am not going to press them to say whether there is something about Pondicherry.

Shri S. M. Barerjee: My question is very simple, namely, whether Goa is not being merged with Maharashtra only because a promise has been made to the people of Pondicherry by the Congress President that it will remain outside Tamilnad for ten years and whether there is any truth in it.

Shri Hathi: T have given the reasons why we have not yet been able to take a decision. I am not aware of the other fact.

it wevare Fay : #a7 gTFET AT oA
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Shri Nath Pai: The hon. Minister in the first reply which he gave said that the Government is studying the problem. May I bring to his attention the assurance which he gave to the House, when he pleaded for the withdrawal of a Private Member’s Resolution in December, that the Government is seized of the problem and is carefully studying it? It was time enough for Government to study it.
May I also point out that an assurance was given by the present Prime Minister to this House on the 11th April that Government is not against merger? Combining these two and the clear verdict of the electorate plus the resolution, is it not time for Government—instead of going on inciting the minority to respect the overwhelming wishes of the majority—to come to a decision and may we know how is he going to. . .

Mr. Speaker: How long will it go?

Shri Nath Pai: May I know how he proposes to bring about the consum-
mation of the wishes of the people and whether still Government. . .

Mr. Speaker: That is all.

Shri Nath Pal: I have finished. May
I know whether. .

Mr. Speaker: Now he wants to

begin again?
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Shri Nath Pal: . . .Government are planning to have some such thing as Mr. Patil once said about the referendum or the wishes of the people. .

Shri Hathi: As I said earlier, if at all any assurance was given, the assurance was that the Government was considering it and the process of consideration still continues. I also stated then that the matter was rather a complicated one and a delicate one and that it shall require donsidera-
tion of various questions. Also, it will require the question of trying to arrive at a settlement which does not take an agitational aspect. That is why we are still considering it.

Shri Nath Pai: On a point of order, Sir. All that he said are the inanities to which we are being subjected to every day. We want a categorical assurance.
Mr. Speaker: The Government is still considering it.

Shri Nath Pai: You have to protect us against this. They said this exactly a year and a half ago, Does it take Mr. Nanda, when the verdict of the people is so clear, to study so long?

Mr. Speaker:
says that. . .

If the Government

Shri Nath Pai: Mr. Nanda should be more firm on this issue.

Mr. Speaker: The Minister of State has said that they have not yet decided it. Now he will allow me to proceed further.

Shri Nath Pai: You have to defend our rights when the Minister tries to evade the issue like this, by saying ‘“We are studying it.” There is a limit to that.

Shri Ranga: How can we expect Government to answer this now?

Shri Nath Pai: I do not know why Mr. Ranga should come to the help of the Home Minister.
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Mr. Speaker: The Government has not taken any decision., It is only information that he can get. I cannot compel the Government to give their decision during the Question Hour.
How can I do that? The hon. Member should reslise that. Mr. Ranga has thrown the weight on my side.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri; The hon. Minister just now said that the Government is still considering this question. Will the hon. Minister kindly inform us whether the airing of views by members of this Government, Mr. Chavan on the one hand and Mr. Patil on the other—contradictory views-—is also a process of that consideration?

Shri Nanda: There is no intention at all to needlessly postpone decisions regarding any important problem—
that should not be—and this is an important question. There was a certain policy enunciated, announced, here earlier as to the situation regarding Goa. Now, I think, there has been some change in the situation, that is, there is. . .

Shri Nath Pai: Resolution.

Shri Nanda: May be. It is not only one thing; there may be several things. I am not going into the merits of it, whether the elections, the mumber of candidates who won, all that, is going to be the decisive consideration. I am not going into those merits. But I concede that this is a problem which ‘must be tackled quickly and, therefore, it is being considered in that sense and in that light.

Shri Shivananjappa: Before coming to any decision about the ultimate merger, may I know whether the views of the State Government ot Mysore will be taken into account?

Shri Nanda: To the extent anyone is concerned, yes, Sir.

Shri Nath Pai: Do not go on inviting troubie by consulting everybody.
Why not consult Assam?
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Shri P. C. Borooah: After the experience gained on the demand for maintaining separate entity by Himachal Pradesh, Delhi NEFA, Manipur and Tripura, on what ground do Government expect to be succesful in merging Goa, Daman and Diu with adjacent States.

Shri Hathi: I could not follow the question.
Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member hag gone to Manipur angd to the eastern borders.

Shri P. C. Borooah: 1 was referring to Himachal Pradesh and Manipur. .

Mr. Speaker: Now, Shrimati Savitri
Nigam.

Shri P. C. Borooah: What is the answer to my question?

Mr. Speaker:

east.

Let him wait in the

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May 1 know how much time Government are likely to take to come to a decision, and what efforts have been made to find out a common ground of agreement between the minority and majority groups?

Shri Hathl: The Home Minister has just replied that all efforts are being made.

Shri P. R. Patel: Diu and Daman are governed by the administration in Goa which is far away from these places, and, so the administration of Diu and Daman suffers. May I know why the question of Diu and Daman should be linked with Goa?

Shri Hathi: Because at present they are under one administration.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to know whether Government are aware that there is a feeling in the country that unless people do something serious, the attention of Government is not likely to be attracted towards that, We have had the instances of Andhra Pradesh and Samyukt Maharashtra. May I know whether Government are trying to wait for any such agitation on the part of the people of Goa.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
will wait for an agitation.

They

Shri Nanda: Already there is too much of this kind of thing in the country, and even small things are Jeading to violence and intimidation and hoolingarnism.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: That is due to your bungling and blundering.

Mr. Speaker: Let us not do that bungling ang blundering here.

Shri Nanda: Whatever that may be, it is something which should be the concerned of the entire nation. If there is any mistake on this side in the Government, we should try to rectify it. Therefore, we want that for one thing, there should be no encouragement at all by word or gesture or anything to this type of support to any cause in this country. )

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Then

‘do not delay the decision.

Shri Nands: 1 agree, and I have agreed already—and there was no further need for it—that any problem that ariseg in the nation must be tackled quickly and not allowed to drift.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Do not sit prettv. sit tight on this issue.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May I know what the decisive factor in the consideration of Government is, and whether Government think that unless a universal agreement is secured about the merger of Goa, Daman and Diu, no action would be taken by Government? Is that the stand which Gov-
¢rnment are taking?

Shri Nanda: Universal agreement, if feasible and possible, would be welcome. But it is not always available.
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Therefore, meximum agreement is the next thing.

st srwrene wrelt ¢ ERTATC 9y
% 39 QX it g swifaa g §
g qiegrizd fF 3 Nt § Tq-
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g
Shri Alvaves: Immediately after the Home Minister's recent visit to Bombay, both the Chief Minister of Maharashtra and the QGovernor of Maharashtra expressed the expectation that they wculd soon have the opportunity to welcome Goa to Maharashtra. May I know from the Home Minister whot the basis of thig assurance is?

Shri Nanda: I am in no position to make any commitment at all, and, therefore, thcie is no basig for anything, so far xs I am concerned.

st wy forma : To wvr X wETOS
T AT &Y AT IRfog §1 wE ] 1 W
TWET A RgAT A R, A I
T e AR fredd AT ot A
a1 a8 wgT fe fgan & IdoET Y & wnfge, A awwre Y Afa w1 oot
e v fr fgar ol weeard
HTRIAA G W T ATHL JE GIHTC
I Ty gAY | gafdan oy X ag
FHAT FL W I HAWT HT |
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Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the feeling in Maharashtra and also in Goa that the majority opinion is being flouted in vicw of likely minority opinion expressing itself against the merger, may I know whether Gcevernment wil! give an assurance to this House that the minoritv would not be permitted to hold up a settlement on the ground that a unenimous settlement is the most desirable theoretical thing?

Shri Nanda: 1 have answered that.
But I would re-state that minorities also have their importance and their place in the country, and there must be maximum effort to satisfy th:l:\.

ot g wTew : qgy w0 qifeariizlt A & g favea fean ar fir a7 @ ¥ @ @ FFew § A
fear o, e it fafrees ame®
A vy § o et e “fareht” g
Fgamm g ffF WA A &
B T v § S T T Aw RN
ww s § v )

ft 7 Hqg i wg @ E fw
HIAT FA EAT, T T AT 01 a1 1
T A o, Afsa m A f wifaw iy wfgn s SaeT Faar a8 |

ot geeire e Rl &
aAwRTE?

weaw WY : I8 T ¥ § 5
aAg @eer, s ATYR, WOAY 99T
q #z a7 |
Next question.

Mr, Speaker:

Shri Nath Pai: On a point of order.
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Mr. Speaker: There is nothing I can do. I have passed on to the next question.

Shri Nath Pai: Kindly hear the formulation of my point of order in one sentence. You will have to ensure, particularly when dangers to the nation’s unity are developing from every, quarter, that government spokesmen do not use words like ‘plebiscite’, ‘refrendum’ etc. regarding parts of India and their place in different places. This is a very valid point, because these words have been used. I do not want to drag in any individuals. But these words have been used without sufficient consideration and restraint regarding Goa.
May I therefore point out that these are highly pernicious and dangerous words to use in relation to the position of any part of India vis-a-vis another State?

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Shri Nanda: It was not used.

Shri Nath Pai: They will not be used. Why don’t you say so formally?

Indo-U.AR. Scientific Board

+

r Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

| Shri D. D. Puri:

*228. ¢

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that a meeting of the Indo-U.AR, joint scientific board was recently held in Cairo;

(b) if so, the points discussed; and

(¢) decisions arrived thereat?

The Minister of Education
M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, see No. LT-3901/65].

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: What will be the total budget for this and how will it be shared between India and

U.AR

(Shri

